



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

REGINALD WATERS, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below- )  
 Appellant, ) No. 491, 2019  
 ) ON APPEAL FROM  
 ) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 v. ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
 ) ID No. 1602019886A/B  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below- )  
 Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**COLLINS & ASSOCIATES**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-4600

*Attorney for Appellant*

Dated: March 18, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

*Arrest and Indictment* ..... 1

*Pretrial matters and change of counsel*..... 2

*Trial* ..... 7

*Motion for a New Trial*..... 8

*Habitual offender motion and sentencing* ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 14

*Civilian eyewitnesses to the incident*..... 14

*Civilian witnesses regarding post-incident events* ..... 26

*Police and forensic witnesses* ..... 27

*Cell site location evidence (CSLI)*..... 29

*Motion to exclude Mr. Waters’ prison phone calls* ..... 30

*Mr. Waters’ prison phone calls* ..... 32

*Defense case and verdict* ..... 35

ARGUMENT ..... 37

**CLAIM I: THE TRIAL JUDGE’S DENIAL OF A DEFENSE CONTINUANCE REQUEST TO ENABLE REVIEW OF ALL MR. WATERS’ PRISON CALLS COMPROMISED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL** ..... 37

A. Question Presented .....	37
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	37
C. Merits of Argument .....	38
<i>The State provides prison calls and the Court denies a defense continuance request.....</i>	38
<i>Applicable legal precepts .....</i>	40
<i>The trial judge erred in not continuing the trial so defense counsel could review all Mr. Waters' prison calls in the State's possession.....</i>	43
<b><u>CLAIM II: THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MID-TRIAL MOTION TO EXCLUDE MR. WATERS PRISON PHONE CALLS</u></b> .....	46
A. Question Presented .....	46
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	46
C. Merits of Argument .....	46
<i>Applicable legal precepts .....</i>	46
<i>The Court erred in denying the defense motion to exclude the prison calls.....</i>	48
<b><u>CLAIM III: THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL</u></b> .....	50
A. Question Presented .....	50
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	50
C. Merits of Argument .....	50
<i>The Court erred in its application of legal precepts .....</i>	50

*The trial judge erred in denying the motion*.....53  
CONCLUSION.....57

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001) .....	37
<i>Burroughs v. State</i> , 988 A.2d 445 (Del. 2010) .....	50
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 2007 WL 812752 (Del. Mar. 19, 2007) .....	41
<i>Hutchins v. State</i> , 153 A.2d 204 (Del. 1959).....	51, 52
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2012 WL 3893524 (Del. Sep. 7, 2012).....	48
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 550 A.2d 903 (Del. 1988) .....	37, 42, 43, 44
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 878 A.2d 422 (Del. 2005) .....	37
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 904 (Del. 2009) .....	46, 47
<i>Lopez-Vasquez v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1280 (Del. 2008) .....	50
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 2019 WL 2123563 (Del. May 13, 2019) .....	46, 47
<i>Price v. State</i> , 1996 WL 526013 (Del. Aug. 19, 1996) .....	51, 52
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015) .....	43
<i>State v. Biter</i> , 119 A.2d 894 (Del. Super. 1955) .....	51
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 2011 WL 2083949 (Del. Super. Apr. 21, 2011) .....	40, 41, 43, 44
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1999 WL 458627 (Del. Super. Apr. 29, 1999) .....	42, 52
<i>State v. Pardo</i> , 2015 WL 6945310 (Del. Super. Nov. 9, 2015).....	52
<i>State v. Rebarchak</i> , 2002 WL 1587855 (Del. Super. June 20, 2002).....	52
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2019 WL 5704287 (Del. Super. Oct. 31, 2019).....	10

<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2019 WL 6170844 (Del. Super. Nov. 19, 2019).....	52
<i>State v. Waters</i> , 2019 WL 2486753 (Del. Super. June 13, 2019).....	9, 51
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979) .....	52
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (June 22, 2018).....	9, 53, 56
<i>Valentin v. State</i> , 74 A.3d 645 (Del. 2013).....	37
<i>Whitehurst v. State</i> , 83 A.3d 362 (Del. 2013).....	46, 47
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3901 .....	9, 10
D.R.E. Rule 404(b) .....	32
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 33.....	50, 51, 53
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59(a).....	53

## **EXHIBITS**

EXHIBIT A – Sentence Order, November 15, 2019

EXHIBIT B – *State v. Waters*, 2019 WL 2486753 (Del. Super. June 13, 2019).
